

No. 08-1234

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMAL KIYEMBA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BARACK H. OBAMA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW &
POLICY GROUP AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL P. SCHARF
Counsel of Record
PAUL R. WILLIAMS
MELISSA WATERS
MEGHAN STEWART
PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW &
POLICY GROUP
888 16th Street, NW
Suite 831
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 355-1353

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

226927



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. <i>KIYEMBA V. OBAMA</i> IS A TEST OF SUPREME COURT LEADERSHIP IN UPHOLDING RULE OF LAW IN TIMES OF CONFLICT.	6
II. PILPG’S EXPERIENCE ADVISING FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS AND JUDICIARIES ILLUSTRATES THE IMPORTANCE OF SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT IN PROMOTING RULE OF LAW IN FOREIGN STATES DURING TIMES OF CONFLICT.	8
A. FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS RELY ON U.S. PRECEDENT TO PROMOTE RULE OF LAW IN TIMES OF CONFLICT.	9
i. UGANDA	10
ii. NEPAL	11
iii. SOMALILAND	12
iv. SOUTH SUDAN	13

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. FOREIGN JUDGES FOLLOW U.S. AND SUPREME COURT LEADERSHIP IN TIMES OF CONFLICT.	17
III. TRANSNATIONAL JUDICIAL DIALOGUE CONFIRMS THIS COURT'S LEADERSHIP IN PROMOTING ADHERENCE TO RULE OF LAW IN TIMES OF CONFLICT.	21
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
United States Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	29
<i>ALS & Assoc. v. AGM Marine Constructors, Inc.</i> , 557 F.Supp.2d 180 (D. Mass. 2008)	16
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	31
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	31
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973)	30
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	29
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 436 (1954)	22-23, 24
<i>Checkrite of San Jose, Inc. v. Checkrite Ltd.</i> , 640 F.Supp. 234 (D. Colo. 1986)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> <i>v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chicago, Burlington, & Quincy Ry. Co. v. Babcock</i> , 204 U.S. 585 (1907)	15
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	29
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	29
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	29
<i>Florida Star v. BJF</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	29
<i>Fortune, Alsweet & Eldridge, Inc. v. Daniel</i> , 724 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Hall Street Assoc., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1396 (2008)	14, 15, 16
<i>Halliburton Energy Sers., Inc. v. NL Indus.</i> , 553 F.Supp.2d 733 (S.D.Tex. 2008)	16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	4, 10, 20, 27
<i>Hoelt v. MVL Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2003)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Indus. Risk Insurers</i> <i>v. MAN Gutehoffnungshütte GmbH,</i> 141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation,</i> 581 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>In re Yamashita,</i> 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	30
<i>Jones Dairy Farm v. Local No. 8-1236,</i> <i>United Food and Commercial Workers Int'l,</i> <i>AFL-CIO,</i> 760 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama,</i> 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5, 7, 8
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>McNabb v. United States,</i> 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	30
<i>Morissette v. United States,</i> 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	30
<i>New York Times v. Jasclevich,</i> 439 U.S. 1331 (1978)	29
<i>North Carolina v. Alford,</i> 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	31
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	29
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	30
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	28
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	24, 26
<i>Rubens v. Mason</i> , 387 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	17
<i>Smith v. Hoey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969)	31
<i>Stroh Container Co. v. Delphi Indus., Inc.</i> , 783 F.2d 743 (8th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1973)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	29
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987)	15
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	30
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	24, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	29
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	31
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Foreign Cases	
<i>African Personnel Services</i> <i>v. Government of Namibia and Others</i> (Case No.: A 4/2008) [2008] NAHC 148 (Namib.)	24
<i>APLA Limited</i> <i>v. Legal Services Commissioner (NSW)</i> (2005) 224 C.L.R. 322 (Austl.)	26
<i>Canada (Justice) v. Khadr</i> , 2008 SCC 28 (Can.)	27
<i>Carey v. Ontario</i> , [1986] 2 S.C.R. 637 (Can.)	25, 26
<i>Certification of the Kwazulu-Natal Constitution</i> , 1996 (4) SA 1098 (CC) (S. Afr.)	24
<i>Charkaoui v. Canada</i> , (<i>Citizenship and Immigration</i>), 2007 SCC (Can.)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Mewett</i> , (1997) 191 C.L.R. 471 (Austl.)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Northern Land Council</i> , (1993) 176 C.L.R. 604 (Austl.)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Corporation of the City of Enfield v. Development Assessment Commission, (2000) 199 C.L.R. 135 (Austl.)</i>	23
<i>Dutta v. State of West Bengal, [2006] I.N.S.C. 945 (India)</i>	26
HJC 796/02 <i>The Public Committee Against Torture in Israel v. Government of Israel, [2006] IsrSC 57(6) 285</i>	28
<i>Law Society of Upper Canada v. Skapinker, [1984] 1 S.C.R. 357 (Can.)</i>	23
<i>Lekotholi v. Attorney-General (CIV/APN/391/93) [1994] LSCA 153 (Lesotho).</i>	23
<i>MacDonald v. City of Montreal, [1986] 1 S.C.R. 460 (Can.)</i>	23
<i>MacKeigan v. Hickman, [1989] 2 S.C.R. 796 (Can.)</i>	25
<i>The Queen v. Drybones, [1970] S.C.R. 282 (Can.)</i>	24
<i>The Queen v. Jones, [1986] 2 S.C.R. 284 (Can.)</i>	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rantuba and Others v. Commanded of LDF,</i> (CIV/APN/418/98) [1998] LSCA 110 (Lesotho)	23
<i>Re Minister for Immigration and Multicultural and Indigenous Affairs; Ex Parte Ame,</i> (2005) 222 C.L.R. 439 (Austl.)	26
<i>Rwanyarare v. Attorney General</i> (Constitutional Petition No. 5 of 1999) [2000] UGCC 2 (Uganda)	24
<i>Ruddock v. Taylor,</i> (2005) 222 C.L.R. 612 (Austl.)	28
<i>Sankey v. Whitlam,</i> (1978) 142 C.L.R. 1 (Austl.)	24
<i>Thomas v. Mowbray,</i> (2007) 233 C.L.R. 1 (Austl.)	27
<i>Victoria v. Commonwealth,</i> (1975) 134 C.L.R. 338 (Austl.)	22, 25
<i>White v. Director of Military Prosecutions,</i> (2007) 235 A.L.R. 455 (Austl.)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
International Cases	
<i>Barayagwiza v. Prosecutor</i> , Case No. ICTR-97-19-AR72, Decision (Nov. 3, 1999)	30, 31
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-AR108, Decision on the Objection of the Republic of Croatia to the Issuance of Subpoenae Duces Tecum, (Jul. 18, 1997)	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , Case No. IT-95-14-AR108, Judgment on the Request of the Republic of Croatia for Review of the Decision of Trial Chamber 11 of 18 July 1997, (Oct. 29, 2007) ...	28
<i>Prosecutor v. Erdemovic</i> , Case No. IT-96-22-A, Judgment, Joint and Separate Opinion of Judge McDonald and Judge Vohrah, (Oct. 7, 1997)	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Erdemovic</i> , Case No. IT-96-22-A, Judgment, Separate and Dissenting Opinion of Judge Stephen, (Oct. 7, 1997)	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Kabiligi</i> , Case No. ICTR-97-34-I, ICTR-97-30-I, Decision on the Prosecutor's Motion to Amend the Indictment (Oct. 8 1999)	31
<i>Prosecutor v. Kayishema</i> , Case No. ICTR-95-1-T, Judgment (May 20, 1999)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Prosecutor v. Kovacevic</i> , Case No. IT-97-24-AR73, Decisions Stating Reasons for Appeals Chamber’s Order of 29 May 1998, Separate Opinion of Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen (Jul. 2, 1998)	30
<i>Prosecutor v. Mucic</i> , Case No. IT-96-21-T, Decision on the Motions by the Prosecution for Protective Measures for the Prosecution Witnesses Pseudonymed “B” Through to “M” (Apr. 28 1997)	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Mucic</i> , Case No. IT-96-21-T (Nov. 16, 1998)	30
Other Authorities	
Abyei Arbitration Final Award, Sudan v. SPLM/A (Perm. Ct. Arb. 2009). <i>available at</i> http://www.pca-cpa.org/showfile.asp?fil_id=1240 ...	16
Anti-Terrorism Act (No. 2), 2005, (Austl.)	27
<i>Constitutionalism and Rights: The Influence of the United States Constitution Abroad</i> (Louis Henkin & Albert J. Rosenthal eds., 1990) ...	21
Counter-Memorial of the Sudan People’s Liberation Movement/Army, Sudan v. SPLM/A (Perm. Ct. Arb. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.pca-cpa.org/showfile.asp?fil_id=1150 ...	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Memorial of the Sudan People's Liberation Movement/Army, Sudan v. SPLM/A (Perm. Ct. Arb. 2008), <i>available at</i> http://www.pca-cpa.org/showfile.asp?fil_id=1146	14
Anthony Lester, <i>The Overseas Trade in the American Bill of Rights</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 537 (1988)	21
Michael Newton and Michael Scharf, <i>Enemy of the State: The Trial and Execution of Saddam Hussein</i> (2008)	19
Michael P. Scharf, <i>International Law in Crisis: A Qualitative Empirical Contribution to the Compliance Debate</i> , 31 Cardozo L. Rev. 45 (2009)	9
Michael P. Scharf, <i>The Elephant in the Room: Torture and the War on Terror</i> , 37 Case W. Res. J. Int'l L. 145 (2006)	20
Anne-Marie Slaughter, <i>Judicial Globalization</i> , 40 Va. J. Int'l L. 1103 (2000)	21
Melissa A. Waters, <i>Mediating Norms and Identity: The Role of Transnational Judicial Dialogue in Creating and Enforcing International Law</i> , 93 Geo. L.J. 487 (2005) ...	21
